

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman, *et al.*,

*Applicants,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and  
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
AND BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ATTORNEYS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS/PETITIONERS**

---

ROY S. MOORE  
JOHN A. EIDSMOE  
MATTHEW J. CLARK\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
TALMADGE BUTTS  
CONSTITUTIONAL ATTORNEYS  
P.O. Box 179  
Montgomery, AL 36101  
256-510-1828  
constitutionalattorneys@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Supremacy Clause Forbids Laches from Barring the Constitutional Claim in This Case .....	3
II. The United States Constitution and a Federal Statute Established a Fixed Day for Presidential Elections .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-cv-81-D (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	7
<i>County of Oneida, N.Y., v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	4
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 68 MAP 2020 (Pa. Nov. 28, 2020) .....	2-3
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	7
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	5
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	3-5
<i>Wilson v. Philadelphia Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	4
<b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 1.....	2-3, 6-7
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	2, 5
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 4 .....	5
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Absentee Voting</i> , U-S-History.com, <a href="https://u-s-history.com/pages/h3313.html">https://u-s-history.com/pages/h3313.html</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	6
<i>Voting by Mail and Absentee Voting</i> , MIT Election Data & Science Lab, <a href="https://electionlab.mit.edu/research/voting-mail-and-absentee-voting">https://electionlab.mit.edu/research/voting-mail-and-absentee-voting</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	6
